Total gains for the year included in the consolidated

statement of profit or loss for assets held/liabilities

assumed at the end of the year 131 220 212 68 21 37

Change in unrealised gains for the year included in the

consolidated statement of profit or loss at the end of

the year 131 111 212 68 21 37

132 Panda Green Energy Group Limited Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.3 Fair value estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of observable and unobservable inputs
As described, the fair values of financial assets and liabilities that are classified in level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy are determined using valuation techniques that make use of significant inputs that are not based on
observable market data. These fair values could be sensitive to changes in the assumptions used to derive
the inputs. Volatility is the main significant unobservable input. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the
significant inputs when they are changed to reasonably possible alternative inputs:

Description Fair value at 31 December Valuation techniques Significant inputs Range of inputs
Favourable/(unfavourable)
changes in profit or loss

2017 2016 2017 2016
RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

– Call options 132 252 Binomial model Volatility +5% 7 12
–5% (7) (12)

– Unlisted investment 216 229 Discount cash flow
method

Discount rate +0.5% (6) (4)
–0.5% 6 4

Revenue +5% 8 7
–5% (8) (7)

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

– Derivative portion of convertible bonds (7) (86) Binomial model Volatility +5% (4) (16)
–5% 3 15

Share price +HK$0.10 (5) (68)
–HK$0.10 3 48

Except for the liability component of the convertible bonds which are carried at amortised cost, the carrying
amounts of all financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group approximated their fair values as at 31
December 2017 (2016: same).

2017 2016
Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value

RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million
Financial Liabilities
Convertible bonds carried at amortised cost 974 1,051 3,068 3,568

The fair values of the liability portion of the convertible bonds carried at amortised cost were within level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy and were determined by discounted cash flow using the inputs including contractual
cash flows over the remaining contractual terms of the convertible bonds and discount rate that reflects the
credit risk of the Company.

Panda Green Energy Group Limited Annual Report 2017 133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,

[…]

the corresponding amount of approximately RMB32 million was impaired (2016: Nil).

The key assumptions used for the post-tax cash flow projections, which are based on past experience of the
Group and external sources of market information, are as follows:

2017 2016

Capacity (Note (a)) 1.3GW 1.7GW
Insolation hours 1,261 to 1,606MWh/MWp 1,000 to 1,646MWh/MWp
Degradation factor 0.5% per annum 0.5% per annum
Electricity tariff RMB0.541 to RMB0.987/kWh RMB0.64 to RMB0.968/kWh
Discount rate 8.5% to 11.5% 8.5% to 11.5%
Construction costs per watt (Note (b))
– Rooftop projects RMB7.5 to RMB8.5 RMB8 to RMB9.2
– Ground projects RMB6.5 to RMB10.4 RMB6.9 to RMB10.5
Operating expenses per watt RMB0.13 with

annual growth rate of 2%
RMB0.13 with

annual growth rate of 2%

Notes:

(a) Drop in capacity was mainly due to the acquisition of certain solar power plants during the year in relation to the concession rights

previously held by the Group.

(b) Except certain projects for which the acquisition price will be based on an internal rate of return calculation.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range of inputs
Unfavourable

changes in profit or loss
2017 2016

RMB’million RMB’million
Insolation hours –5% (278) (45)
Discount rate +0.5% (205) (62)
Construction costs per watt +5% (199) –

Panda Green Energy Group Limited Annual Report 2017 147

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
(ii) Development rights

During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group recognised development rights of approximately
RMB1,700 million in relation to hydropower projects with an expected capacity of approximately 5.2GW in Tibet
and Sichuan Province, the PRC, and 60MW solar power projects in Tibet through acquisition of subsidiaries
(Note 32(i)).

Management has performed annual impairment assessment on the development rights by preparing a post-
tax cash flow projection covering a period of the useful lives of the hydropower and solar power plants. The
discounted cash flows were determined based on fair value less costs of disposal.

The key assumptions used for the post-tax cash flow projections as at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Hydropower Solar power

Capacity 5,230.1MW 90MW*
Utilisation hours/insolation hours 4,300 to 4,700MWh/MWp 1,900MWh/MWp
Degradation factor 0% per annum 0.5% per annum
Feed-in tariff RMB0.22 to RMB0.44/kWh

with growth rate of 5%
every 3 years

RMB1.05/kWh

Discount rate 10.5% to 11.5% 8.5%
Construction costs per watt RMB11.0 to RMB13.0 RMB12.0 to RMB12.6
Operating expenses per watt RMB0.18 with

annual growth rate of 2%
RMB0.13 with

annual growth rate of 2%

* 30MW are beyond the scope and not considered by the valuer in the valuation report.

Based on the above impairment assessment, and because there were no significant changes to the
development plans since the acquisition date, no impairment was considered necessary for development rights
as at 31 December 2017.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Ranges of
inputs

Unfavourable
changes in

profit or loss
2017

RMB’million
Utilisation hours/insolation hours –5% (876)
Discount rate +0.5% (843)
Construction costs per watt +5% (418)

148 Panda Green Energy Group Limited Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18 SUBSIDIARIES
(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries as at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Name of company

Place of

incorporation/

business

Issued share capital/

registered capital

% of equity attributable

to the Group Principal activities

2017 2016
China Solar Power

Group Limited (“CSPG”)

British Virgin Islands

(“BVI”)/Hong Kong

Authorised, issued

and fully paid:

US$5,750,000

100% 100% Investment holding

China Technology

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32 BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)
(i) Tibet Zangneng Projects (Continued)

The key assumptions used for the post-tax cash flow projections for the provisional purchase price allocation,
which are based on past experience of the Group and external sources of market information, are as follows:

Hydropower Solar power

Capacity 5,230.1MW 110MW*
Utilisation hours/insolation hours 4,300 to 4,700MWh/MWp 1,900 to 1,950MWh/MWp
Degradation factor 0% per annum 0.5% per annum
Feed-in tariff RMB0.22 to RMB0.44/kWh

with growth rate of 5%
every 3 years

RMB1.05 to RMB1.15/kWh

Discount rate 10.5% to 11.5% 8% to 9%
Construction costs per watt RMB11.0 to RMB13.0 RMB12.0 to RMB13.0
Operating expenses per watt RMB0.15 with annual growth

rate of 2%
RMB0.13 with annual growth

rate of 2%

* 20MW had achieved grid-connection before the completion of the acquisition and 30MW are beyond the scope and not considered by

the valuer in the valuation report.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range of
inputs

Favourable/
(unfavourable)

changes in
profit or loss
RMB’million

Utilisation hours/insolation hours +5% 815
–5% (863)

Discount rate +0.5% (851)
–0.5% 942

Construction costs per watt +5% (418)
–5% 510

Panda Green Energy Group Limited Annual Report 2017 175

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32 BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)
(ii) Other PRC Projects

During the year ended 31 December 2017, all Other PRC Projects were acquired from independent third parties
and have achieved on-grid connection. The table below summarised the details of the projects acquired.

Name of the company

Month of
acquisition
in 2017

Equity
interest

acquired
Cash

consideration

Power plants acquired

Type Location
Number of

plants
Installed
capacity

RMB’million MW

Tangshan Zhaoxin (Note (a)) February 100% 40 Solar Hebei 1 17.3
Tibet Zhongzi (Note (b)) May 50% 108 Solar Ningxia 1 200.0